

CSSP Center for Social and Sustainable Products AG

Herrengasse 11 9490 Vaduz Prinzipality of Liechtenstein

T +423 235 03 99 F +423 235 03 90 www.yoursri.com

## **Customer Agreement**

- The Customer shall represent that it will use the Carbon Reports (Reports) solely for internal purposes and will not redistribute the Reports in any form or manner to any third party.
- 2. The Customer shall represent that it will not use or permit anyone else to use the Reports in connection with the creating, managing, advising, writing, trading, marketing or promotion of any securities or financial instruments or products, including, but not limited to, funds, synthetic or derivative securities (e.g., options, warrants, swaps, and futures), whether listed on an exchange or traded over the counter or on a private-placement basis or otherwise or to create any indices (custom or otherwise).
- 3. The Customer shall represent that it will treat the Reports as proprietary to yourSRI. Further, the Customer shall acknowledge that yourSRI is the sole and exclusive owner of the Reports and any trade secrets, copyrights, trademarks and other intellectual property rights in or to the Reports.
- 4. The Customer shall represent that it will not (i) copy any portion of the Reports, (ii) alter, modify or adapt any portion of the Reports, including, but not limited to, translating, decompiling, disassembling, reverse engineering or creating derivative works, or (iii) make any portion of the Reports available to any other person or organization (including, without limitation, the Customer's present and future parents, subsidiaries or affiliates) directly or indirectly, for any of the foregoing or for any other use, including, without limitation, by loan, rental, service bureau, external time sharing or similar arrangement.
- 5. The Customer shall be obligated to reproduce on all permitted copies of the Reports all copyright, proprietary rights and restrictive legends appearing on the Reports.
- 6. The Customer shall acknowledge that it assumes the entire risk of using the Reports and shall agree to hold yourSRI or South Pole Carbon Ltd. harmless from any claims that may arise in connection with any use of the Reports by the Customer or its permitted affiliates.
- 7. The Customer shall acknowledge that yourSRI may, in its sole and absolute discretion and at any time, terminate the Customer's right to receive and/or use the Reports.
- The Customer shall acknowledge yourSRI as a third party beneficiary of the Customer Agreement, entitled to enforce all provisions of such agreement relating to the Reports.
- 9. The Reports are provided to customer on an "as is" basis. yourSRI, South Pole Carbon Ltd., its information providers, and any other third party involved in or related to the making or compiling of the reports make no representation or warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, with respect to the reports (or the results to be obtained by the use thereof). yourSRI, South Pole Carbon Ltd., its information providers and any other third party involved in or related to the making or compiling of the reports expressly disclaim any and all implied warrantied of originality, accuracy, completeness, non-infringement, merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
- 10. Customer assumes the entire risk of any use customer may make of the reports. In no event shall yourSRI, South Pole Carbon Ltd., its information providers or any third party involved in or related to the making or compiling of the reports, be liable to the customer, or any other third party, for any direct or indirect damages, including, without limitation, any lost profits, lost savings or other incidental or consequential damages arising out of this agreement or the inability of the customer to use the reports, regardless of the form of action, even if yourSRI, South Pole Carbon Ltd., any of its information providers, or any other third party involved in or related to the making or compiling of the reports has been advised of or otherwise might have anticipated the possibility of such damages.



CSSP Center for Social and Sustainable Products AG

Herrengasse 11 9490 Vaduz Prinzipality of Liechtenstein

T +423 235 03 99 F +423 235 03 90 www.yoursri.com

- 11. Some of the information on this report is provided to you for your information and is received from information providers. yourSRI accepts no liability for the reliability or accuracy of the data provided by third parties. The value of financial investments can go down in value as well as up, so you could get back less than you invest. It is therefore important that you understand the risks of investing. yourSRI further accepts no liability for financial prejudice allegedly resulting from inaccuracy of assessments or data or from the misinterpretation of their scope. The assessments and data reported in this fact sheet are offered by yourSRI for informational purpose or for being used by financial professionals. They are in no way recommendations to invest or disinvest in any financial product. They must not be understood as a financial forecast of financial performance of underlying securities or researches companies. If you are unsure about the suitability of an SRI-investment please contact CSSP or your financial adviser/intermediary.
- 12. Portions of the assessments and data reported above are offered by South Pole Carbon Ltd. for informational purpose only or for being used by financial professionals. South Pole Carbon Ltd. cannot in any way guarantee the full accuracy or exhaustiveness of its analyses and cannot therefore accept any responsibility in case of reporting of false, inaccurate or incomplete information. The information is based on sources South Pole Carbon Ltd. believes to be reliable, but its accuracy is not guaranteed and it may be incomplete. Any opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. South Pole Carbon Ltd. accepts no liability for financial prejudice allegedly resulting from inaccuracy of assessments or data or from the misinterpretation of their scope. They are in no way recommendations to invest or disinvest in any financial product. They must not be understood as a financial forecast of financial performance of underlying securities of researched companies
- 13. Portions of the mutual fund information contained in this table was supplied by Lipper, A Thomson Reuters Company, subject to the following: Copyright 2013 © Thomson Reuters. All rights reserved. Any copying, republication or redistribution of Lipper content, including by caching, framing or similar means, is expressly prohibited without the prior written consent of Lipper. Lipper and/or yourSRI shall not be liable for any errors or delays in the content, or for any actions taken in reliance thereon.
- 14. The Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless yourSRI, South Pole Carbon Ltd., its information providers, and any other third party involved in or related to the making or compiling of the Reports, their affiliates and subsidiaries and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents from and against any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, as incurred, arising in any manner out of the Customer's or any third party's use of, or inability to use, the Reports or any breach by the Customer of any provision contained in this Agreement.
- 15. The current terms of use and standard business conditions of yourSRI can be found here.